

No. 21-2270

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

The School of the Ozarks, Inc., doing business as College of the Ozarks,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, Jr., in his official capacity as President of the United States; U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; Marcia L. Fudge, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; Jeanine M. Worden, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri  
Honorable Roseann A. Ketchmark  
(6:21-cv-03089-RK)

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

RYAN L. BANGERT  
GREGGORY R. WALTERS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
rbangert@ADFlegal.org  
gwalters@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

JOHN J. BURSCH  
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN  
JULIE MARIE BLAKE  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org  
mbowman@ADFlegal.org  
jblake@ADFlegal.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The College’s challenge is justiciable.....	2
A. The College is the object of the government’s action. ....	2
B. The College has pre-enforcement standing for its free- speech interests.....	5
C. The College challenges government enforcement of either the Directive or the statute. ....	8
D. The case is ripe.....	12
II. The College has APA and equitable causes of action.....	16
III. The College is likely to succeed on the merits.....	20
A. The government skipped notice and comment.....	20
B. The government ignored factors that “matter.” ....	21
C. The government exceeded its statutory authority and violated the clear-notice canon. ....	22
D. The government tramples free speech.....	25
E. The government disregards the Appointments Clause.....	28
F. The government snubs free exercise.....	28
IV. A preliminary injunction is necessary.....	28
Conclusion .....	29

Certificate of Compliance .....31  
Certificate of Service .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	3
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , No. 21A23, 2021 WL 3783142 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2021) .....	25
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	8, 23
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	9
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	18, 22
<i>Guardian Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	5

<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	27
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State University Board of Trustees</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Leal v. Azar</i> , No. 2:20-CV-185-Z, 2020 WL 7672177 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2020) .....	19
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	22
<i>Loudoun County School Board v. Cross</i> , No. 210584 (Va. Aug. 30, 2021).....	27
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	27
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	27
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	19
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>State v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....6, 8

*Telescope Media Group v. Lucero*,  
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 9, 27

*United Food and Commercial Workers International Union,  
AFL-CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.*,  
857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988) ..... 13

*United States v. Arthrex, Inc.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) .....28

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 3614 ..... 2, 20

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 20

**Other Authorities**

Elizabeth Redden, *Christian College Sues to Keep LGBTQ+ Housing Policy*, INSIDE HIGHER ED (Sept. 8, 2021), <https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2021/09/08/christian-college-sues-over-biden-fair-housing-act-directive> ..... 16

HUD, Housing Discrimination and Persons Identifying As LGBTQ,  
[https://www.hud.gov/program\\_offices/fair\\_housing\\_equal\\_op/p/housing\\_discrimination\\_and\\_persons\\_identifying\\_lgbtq](https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/fair_housing_equal_op/p/housing_discrimination_and_persons_identifying_lgbtq)..... 24

Metropolitan St. Louis Equal Housing and Opportunity Council,  
Housing Discrimination Inquiry,  
<https://ehocstl.org/discrimination-inquiry/> ..... 12

Movement Advancement Project, Nondiscrimination laws:  
Housing, [https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/non\\_discrimination\\_laws](https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/non_discrimination_laws)..... 24

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 65 ..... 12

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 115.205 ..... 24
